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1 Introduction

DIVAR IP units can be upgraded to BVMS 11.0 or later versions. Starting with BVMS 11.0, the BVMS licensing scheme
also applies to the DIVAR IP units. This document describes which units you can upgrade to BVMS 11.0 or later and
which licenses you have to order for a DIVAR IP unit.
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2 Document history

Date Version Changes
2021-05-20 Version 1.0 Initial White Paper: BYMS on DIVAR IP licensing
2023-03-22 Version 2.0 Updated - added information about DIVAR IP aio
4000/ 6000
2023-06-12 Version 2.1 Minor adjustments of version naming
2023-07-05 Version 2.2 Corrections for license types
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3 DIVAR IP units only available with BVMS 11.1.1 or later

The following DIVAR IP units were introduced with BVMS 11.1.1, so can only be used with the new licensing scheme:

DIVAR IP AlO 4000 (DIP-44) DIVAR IP AlO 6000 (DIP-64)
DIVAR IP hardware available when? From Q1/2023 onwards From Q1/2023 onwards
Operating system Windows Storage Server 2022 Windows Storage Server 2022
Max. channels; bandwidth, storage 32 ch /250 Mbits / 2*18TB 64 ch /400 Mbits / 4*18TB
Initial BVMS version BVMS11.1.1 BVMS11.11
= e — "
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4 Licensing for new DIVAR IP units (new licensing
scheme)

Overview

DIVAR IP aio 4000 and DIVAR IP aio 6000 appliances were introduces in 2023, so from the beginning they are only
available with new licensing model.

Those devices are using:

 Lite (DIP aio 4000)
» Plus (DIP aio 6000)

licensing schemes, but with slightly different channel limits. Details are explained below.

DIVAR IP aio 4000

The licenses of the DIVAR IP aio 4000 unit belong to the BVMS Lite editions. The main difference between the licenses
for DIP-44 unit and the BVMS software only Lite edition is the base package. Additionally, for DIP-44 the upper limit for
channels is lower (32).

The DIVAR IP aio 4000 unit comes with a free of charge pre-licensed starting package, which is enabled when booting
the system. If you want to expand the system to more than 8 channels, you have to install the DIP specific base package
MBV-BLIT-DIP.

DIVAR IP aio 4000 (DIP-44)
Running the unit with the default free of charge package (not registered in Remote Portal)
Factory pre-licensed 8 channel package

Expansion to more than the free of charge pre-license

Base package MBV-BLIT-DIP (32 channels)
Expansion package BVMS LIT expansion packages
[ e — T
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DIVAR [P aio 4000 licensing overview:

MBV-BLIT-DIP included maximal Expansion CTN
Channels 32 32 n.a.
Workstations 2 5 MBV-XWSTLIT
DVR's 1 10 MBV-XDVRLIT
Keyboards 2 5 MBV-XKBDLIT
Mobile video services 1 1 n.a.

Intrusion Panels 1 5 MBV-XINTLIT
Failover VRM channels 8 32 MBV-XFOVLIT
Dual recording channels 8 32 MBV-XDURLIT
LPR channels 0 5 MBV-XLPRLIT
Online map functionality 0 1 MBV-FMAPLIT
Map-based tracking assistant 0 1 MBV-FOBJLIT
Privacy overlay 0 1 MBV-FPRILIT

DIVAR IP aio 6000

The licenses of the DIVAR IP aio 6000 unit belong to the BVMS Plus edition. The main difference between the licenses of
a DIP-64 unit and the BVMS software only Plus edition is the base package. Additionally, for DIP-64 the upper limit for
channels is lower (64).

The DIVAR IP aio 6000 unit comes with a free of charge pre-licensed starting package, which is enabled when booting
the system. If you want to expand the system to more than 8 channels, you have to install the DIP specific base package
MBV-BPLU-DIP.

DIVAR IP aio 6000 (DIP-64)

Running the unit with the default free of charge package (not registered in Remote Portal)

Factory pre-licensed 8 channel package

Expansion to more than the free of charge package

Base package MBV-BPLU-DIP (32 channels)
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Expansion package

DIVAR IP aio 6000 licensing overview:

MBV-BPLU-DIP

Channels

Workstations

DVR's

Keyboards

Mobile video services

Subsystems

Intrusion Panels

Failover VRM channels

Dual recording channels

Unmanaged Site

LPR channels

Online map functionality

Map-based tracking assistant

Privacy overlay

BVMS PLU expansion packages

included maximal
32 64
5 20
1 10
5 10
1 4
0 20
1 10
8 64
8 64
1 20
0 10
0 1
0 1
0 1

Expansion CTN

MBV-XCHANPLU

MBV-XWSTPLU

MBV-XDVRPLU

MBV-XKBDPLU

MBV-XMVSPLU

MBV-XSUBPLU

MBV-XINTPLU

MBV-XFOVPLU

MBV-XDURPLU

MBV-XSITEPLU

MBV-XLPRPLU

MBV-FMAPPLU

MBV-FOBJPLU

MBV-FPRIPLU
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5 DIVAR IP units to be upgraded to BVMS 11.0 or later

DIVAR IP aio 7000 DIVAR IP aio 7000 DIVAR IP 7000 DIVAR IP aio 5000
(DIP-73) (DIP-72) (DIP-71) (DIP-52)
DIVAR IP hardware From Q2/2021 onwards Until Q3/2021 Until Q4/2020 Until end of 2022
available when?
Operating system Windows Server 0T 2019 ~ Windows Storage Windows Storage Windows Storage
for Storage Server 2016 Server 2012 R2 Server 2016
Max. channels; 256 ch /550 Mbits / 256 ch / 550 Mbits / 128 ch / 550 Mbits / 42 ch /170 Mbits /
bandwidth, storage 16*12TB 16*12TB 16*8TB 4*12TB

Note:

DIVAR IP 3000 units and DIVAR IP 7000 units (DIP-70) can not be upgraded to BVMS 11.0 due to the Windows operating
system limitations.
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6 DIVAR IP licenses before and after the upgrade to
BVMS 11.0 or later

Overview

Starting with BVMS 11.0, the licensing scheme of the DIVAR IP unit is merged with the BVMS licensing.

5 Lite Family Plus Family Special: legacy DIP-71
DIP-52 DIP-52 DIP-72/73 DIP-72/73 DIP-71
<BVMS11 >=BVMS11 <BVMS11 >=BVMS11 <BVMS11
Base package[ MBV-BLIT-DIP (32) [ MBV-BPLU-DIP YN Converted to
————— —»
([ MBV-ICHAN-DIP ) (* MBV-XCHANLIT | MBV-1CHAN-DIP | {  MBV-XCHANPLU
MBV-1DUR-DIP MBY-XWSTLIT MBV-1DUR-DIP MBV-XWSTPLU
BVMS MBV-1FOV-DIP MBV-XDVRLIT MBV-1FOV-DIP MBYV-XDVRPLU
o LSSl MBV-XKBOLIT MBV-XWST-DIP MBV-XKBDPLU
licenses MBV-XDVR-DIP MBV-XFOVLIT MBV-XDVR-DIP MBV-XMVSPLU
LDl IR LT MBV-XKBD-DIP MBV-XFOVPLU
MBV NSO CERSAILTY MBV-XMVS-DIP MBV-XDURPLU
Expansion IR AHOI MBV-XPILIT MBV-XINT-DIP MBV-XSITEPLU
MBV-XLPR-DIP MBV-XLPRLIT MBV-XPI-DIP MBV-XINTPLU
MBV-XSITE-DIP MBV-XPIPLU
MBV-XLPR-DIP MBV-XLPRPLU DIP-specific
DIP-specific MBV-XSUB-DIP MBV-XSUBPLU
( MBV-MLIT-DIP _ [y ( MBV-MPLU-DIP
( MBV-MCHANPLU ( wmev-mchanum ) | MBV-MCHANPLU )
Expansions
AN A J (. J

DIVAR IP aio 5000

The licenses of the DIVAR IP aio 5000 unit belong to the BVMS Lite editions. Starting with BVMS 11.0, the only difference
between the licenses for DIP-52 unit and the BVMS software only edition is the base package.

The DIVAR IP 52 unit comes with a free of charge pre-licensed starting package, which is enabled when booting the

system. If you want to expand the system to more than 8 channels, you have to install the DIP specific base package
MBV-BLIT-DIP.

DIVAR IP aio 5000 (DIP-52)
Running the unit with the default free of charge package (not registered in Remote Portal)
Factory pre-licensed 8 channel package
Expansion to more than the free of charge package
Base package MBV-BLIT-DIP (32 channels)

Expansion package BVMS LIT expansion packages
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DIVAR [P aio 5000 licensing overview:

MBV-BLIT-DIP

Channels

Workstations

DVR's

Keyboards

Mobile video services

Intrusion Panels

Failover VRM channels

Dual recording channels

LPR channels

Online map functionality

Map-based tracking assistant

Privacy overlay

DIVAR IP 52 licenses before and after BVMS 11.0:

11 of 26

included maximal Expansion CTN
32 42 MBV-XCHANLIT
2 5 MBV-XWSTLIT
1 10 MBV-XDVRLIT
2 5 MBV-XKBDLIT
1 1 n.a.
1 5 MBV-XINTLIT
8 42 MBV-XFOVLIT
8 42 MBV-XDURLIT
0 5 MBV-XLPRLIT
0 1 MBV-FMAPLIT
0 1 MBV-FOBJLIT
0 1 MBV-FPRILIT
Lite Family
DIP-52 DIP-52
<BVMS11 »=BVMS11

Base package

MBV-BLIT-DIP

MBV-1CHAN-DIP ‘N MBV-XCHANLIT 0
MBV-1DUR-DIP MBW-XWSTLIT
BVMS MBEV-1FOV-DIP MBWV-XDVRLIT
A MBV-XWST-DIP MBV-XKBDLIT
licenses MBV-XDVR-DIP MBV-XFOVLIT
MBEV-XKED-DIP MBV-XDURLIT
Expansion MBV-XINT-DIP MBV-XINTLIT
MBV-XPI-DIP MBEV-XPILIT
MEV-XLPR-DIP MBV-XLPRLIT
J
Base MBV-MLIT-DIP J

MBV-MCHANPLU

» MBV-MCHANLIT
Expansions ) .
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DIVAR IP aio 7000 and DIVAR IP 7000 R2 (DIP-71)
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The licenses of the DIVAR IP (aio) 7000 unit belong to the BVMS Plus edition. Starting with BVMS 11.0 the only difference
between the licenses of a DIP-7x unit and the BVMS software only edition is the base package.

The DIVAR IP 71, 72 and 73 unit comes with a free of charge pre-licensed starting package, which is enabled when
booting the system. If you want to expand the system to more than 8 channels, you have to install the DIP specific base

package MBV-BPLU-DIP.

DIVAR IP aio 7000 (DIP-73) DIVAR IP aio 7000 (DIP-72)

DIVAR IP 7000 R2 (DIP-71)

Running the unit with the default free of charge package (not registered in Remote Portal)

Factory pre-licensed 8 channel package 8 channel package

Expansion to more than the free of charge package

Base package MBV-BPLU-DIP MBV-BPLU-DIP
Expansion package BVMS PLUS expansion BVMS PLUS expansion
packages packages

DIVAR IP (aio) 7000 licensing overview:

32 channel package

MBV-BPLU-DIP

BVMS PLUS expansion
packages

MBV-BPLU-DIP included maximal Expansion CTN
Channels 32 256 MBV-XCHANPLU
Workstations 5 20 MBV-XWSTPLU
DVR's 1 10 MBV-XDVRPLU
Keyboards 5 10 MBV-XKBDPLU
Mobile video services 1 4 MBV-XMVSPLU
Subsystems 0 20 MBV-XSUBPLU
Intrusion Panels 1 10 MBV-XINTPLU
Failover VRM channels 8 256 MBV-XFOVPLU
Dual recording channels 8 256 MBV-XDURPLU
Unmanaged Site 1 20 MBV-XSITEPLU
LPR channels 0 10 MBV-XLPRPLU
Online map functionality 0 1 MBV-FMAPPLU
e o e — T
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MBV-BPLU-DIP included maximal Expansion CTN
Map-based tracking assistant 0 1 MBV-FOBJPLU
Privacy overlay 0 1 MBV-FPRIPLU
DIVAR IP 72 and 73 licenses before and after BVMS 11.0:
Plus Family
DIP-72/73 DIP-72/73
<BVMS11 >=BVYMS11
Base package [ MBV-BPLU-DIP ]
[ MEV-1CHAN-DIP I MEV-XCHANPLU 0
MBV-1DUR-DIP MBV-XWSTPLU
BVMS MBV-1FOV-DIP MBV-XDVRPLU
. MBV-XWST-DIP MEV-XKBDPLU
licenses MBV-XDVR-DIP MBV-XMVSPLU
MBV-XKBD-DIP MBV-XFOVPLU
Expansion MEV-XMVS-DIP MBV-XDURPLU
MBV-XINT-DIP MBV-XSITEPLU
MEV-XPI-DIP MEV-XINTPLU
MBV-XSITE-DIP MBV-XPIPLU
MBV-XLPR-DIP MEV-XLPRPLU
MEV-XSUB-DIP MBV-XSUBPLU
|
ase [ MBY-MPLU-DIP ]
MBV-MCHANPLU
Expansions

DIVAR IP 71 licenses before and after BVMS 11.0:

Special: legacy DIP-71

DIP-71 DIP-71
<BVMS11 >=BYMS11
Base package Converted to [ MBV-BPLU-DIP
[ MBV-XCHAN-DIP O MBV-XCHANPLU® 0
MBV-XWST-DIP MBV-XWSTPLU
MEV-XDVR-DIP MBV-XDVRPLU
" MBV-XKED-DIP MEV-XKBDPLU
licenses MBV-XMVS-DIP MBV-XMVSPLU
MEV-XINT-DIP MBV-XFOVPLU
Expansion MBV-XPI-DIP MBV-XDURPLU
MBV-XSITEPLU
MBV-XINTPLL
MBV-XFIPLU
MEBV-XLPRPLU
MEV-XSUBPLU
v
Base [ MEBV-MPLU-DIP
MEV-MCHANPLU
Expansions
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7 DIVAR IP license upgrade to BVMS 11.0 or later

Starting with BVMS 11.0, all DIVAR IP units upgrading to a new BVMS version require a valid software assurance. The
upgrade to BVMS 11.0 is allowed for all units, as explained above. All activated DIVAR IP licenses get a software
assurance end date assigned according to unit type and the date of activation. All DIVAR IP 71 units get the software
assurance end date 10.10.2023 (end of service date of the operating system running on the DIVAR IP). All DIVAR IP 52
and 72 units activated before the 1st of April 2021, get the software assurance end date = date of activation plus three
years. All DIVAR IP 52, 72 and 73 units activated after the 1st of April 2021 get the software assurance end date
according to the date of activation and the ordered SMA period.

Upgrade scenarios:

I e — ]
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DIVAR IP License activation

I" N

DIVAR: IP running BVMS == 11.0 but system
has been never activated in the Bosch
Software License Manager

DIVAR IP running and activated in
BVMS = 11.0

\_ v,
' '
Activate license in Bosch Software License
i i
Manager on computer signature Activate BVMS 10.1 license in Bosch
et ) Software License Manager on a dummy
hitps:iactivation.boschsecurity.com/ ) computer signature

https://activation.boschsecurity.com/

o

(" Optional: Copy activation key in EVMS
software (only needed if you want to run this
software version on the hardware,
\otherwise continue with upgrade step )

( )

DIVAR IP running BVMS = 11.0 Upgrade DIVAR IP to BVMS 11.0

\

Search for DIVAR IP in Bosch Software
License Manager under "My Activation™

hitps:i/activation.boschsecurity.com/

' '\
Upgrade license to BVMS 11.0 and receive
the software order ID

rrL.I;:rIl:rsld the Systemlinfo file and activate the A
software order ID in Remote Portal
https:/iremote.boschsecurity.com/login

L o

Install activation file in BVMS software

DIVAR IP running BVMS == 11.0

All DIVAR IP units shipped by Bosch will still be shipped with BVMS 10.0 or a BVMS 9.0 version. All ordered base
packages and expanison liceses for DIVAR IP units will be created by Bosch order desk for BVMS versions prior to BVMS
11.0. If you want to run a BVMS version lower than BVMS 11.0 on the DIVAR IP unit, activate the license in the Bosch
Software License Manager System and copy the activation key to the BVMS software. If you want to upgrade the unit to
BVMS 11.0 later, search for the activation under My Activation in the Bosch Software License Manager System and start
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the upgrade process.

If you want to upgrade the unit to the latest BVMS 11.0 version, first activate the license on the BVMS version prior to
BVMS 11.0. Then upgrade the license with the above described upgrade process to BVMS 11.0.

If you have already upgraded the unit to BVMS 11.0, the system does not offer you a computer signature to start the
activation process in the Bosch Software License Manager System. You then have to activate the system on a dummy
hardware ID and upgrade the license to BVMS 11.0.

Upgrade to BVMS 11.0 or later licensing

To start the upgrade process to BVMS 11.0 or later, login to the Bosch Software License Manager System (SLMS) and
search for the system under My Activation:

Do moan comomeonaon Lot owsmossons I NS ot
BOSCH

Invented for life

« Homepage 4 Bosch Seci

Bosch Security Systems

Software License Manager ; :
2 My Activations
Select a Product Family] | BVMS ~
“Your Product Activations are listed below. Export to Fxcel
System Installation Current .
. . Comment . Next Version Upgrade

_ldentifier _Site Version e
0503 2021
11 111

= 1141 4111 DIP Plus test 101 10 Upgrade
1111 1436
Autharization 5225 4287 9937 4726 WB-BPLU-DIP(1)
Number WMBY-1CHAN-DIP(10}
Activation  29D3 0067 906F 204D 787F 5197 A20F AF4F WEN-XWST-DIP(2)
Key 92BF 81A1

To upgrade to the next

1111 2019

1411 1111 testmigration . L 0 Jersion ”"T‘“ e
1111 1342 1 lest migration & CUrren
2021 1202 maintenance

agreement

2011 2018
111 11N License is not eligible

111 1111 test hmaSot K 10 upgrade
1111 1833
3004 2021
T am Test License does not have

111111 Activation 2 1o @ higher version Upgrade

1111 1034

Click here to activate new licenses.

If a system is entitled to upgrade to the next BVMS version, the Upgrade button is available. In this example the red
marked system has a valid maintenance agreement to upgrade to BVMS 11.0 or later. The other systems can not be
upgraded to BVMS 11.0.

When you click the Upgrade button, the migration process of the license from SLMS to Remote Portal starts.

Ve N7 ™~ Remote Portal

generatzs;g::nf:le of the + Translates prnfjle in S

. SLMS user BVMS 11 CTN’s and

- Country stores relevant data.

+  Order number base * Generale software

package order ID

. SMA End date + Sends software orfier =

- Hardware ID ID to user (shown in - =

+  All active licenses SLMS) Follow license activation
Upgrade o NG S/ process in the remote portal

Login to SLMS and
press the upgrade
button

Note: the software order ID will be presented in SLMS, once the upgrade process is

completed, this takes 10 to 30 seconds!

Start the upgrade process:

In order to start the upgrade process, click the Upgrade button of the system:

Copyright Robert Bosch GmbH. All rights reserved, also regarding any disposal, exploration, reproduction, editing, distribution, as well as in the event of
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BOSCH

Invented for life

Bosch Security Systems

Software License Manager ; :
g My Activations

Select a Product Family: | BVMS -

“Your Product Activations are listed below. Export to Excel
System Installation Current .
\dentifier  Site Comment Version Next Version Upgrade
0503 2021
11111

B 1141 4111 DIP Plus test 101 10

1111 1436
Authorization 5225 4287 9937 4726 WBV-BPLU-DIP(1}
Humber WBV-1CHAN-DIP(10}
Activation  29D3 0067 906F 204D 787F 5197 A20F AF4F WEN-XWST-DIP(2)
Key 92BE 81A1
111 2019 To upgrade to the next

version please extend

lfs{ migration test migration 1 101 the current
maintenance
agreement
2011 2018
111 11N License is not eligible
teigiqg  testhmasot - to upgrade
1111 1833
3004 2021
mnm Test License does not have
1111 11 Activation 2 1o  higher version Upgrade
1111 1034

Click here to activate new licenses.

The SLMS system starts the upgrade process. During collecting data and creating the software order ID, the system

displays Upgrading....

BOSCH

Invented for life

4 Homepage

Bosch Security Systems
Software License Manager

My Activations
Select a Product Family.

Customer Operations

“rour Product Activations are listed below. Export to Exce|
System Installation Current .
" . Comment - Next Version Upgrade
Identifier  Site Version Pa
0503 2021
111 "
B 111 1411 DIP Plus test 101 10 Upgrading.
1111 1436
Authorization 5225 4287 9937 4726 MBV-BPLU-DIP(1)
Number MBV-1CHAN-DIP(10}
Activation  29D3 0057 906F 204D 787F 5197 A20F AF4F MBV=XWST-DIP(Z)
Key S2BE 8141
To upgrade 1o the next
1111 2019
test migration version please extend
1 test migration 1 10 the current
maintenance
-agreement
2011 2018
111 111 License is not eligible
1 111 test hmaSot -1 to upgrade
1111 1833
3004 2021
111 1111 Test License does not have
M1 Activation 2 M0 & higher version Ui
1111 1034

Click here to activate new licenses.
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Once the upgrade is finished, the system displays the following information:

T e e -
BOSCH

Invented for life

Bosch Security Syslems ‘Welcome manuehepting@gmx.de

Software License Manager

My Activations

\Activation for HWID 0503 2021 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1436 successfully upgraded I

Select a Product Family. | BVMS -

Customer Operations
N .

“Your Product Activations are listed below. Export to Excel
System Installation Current .
" . Comment . Next Version Upgrade
Identifier Site Version Pg
0503 2021
1111 License does not have
S 1M DIP Plus test "o a higher version Upgrade
1111 1436
Your license is successfully upgraded to BVMS11.0.
Please go to Bosch Remote Portal to activate your license. P
hitps.i/remote boschsecurity. com/ Send Email
our software id: f59c-47a5-9bc3-
To upgrade to the next
112019
A testmioraton L o yersion F‘"?’“" e
Eﬂﬁ 1342 1 lest migration ctunen
2021 1202 maintenance
agreement
2011 2018
M1 1N License is not eligible
Eygpq qqqq  tosthmasSot - to upgrade
1111 1932
3004 2021
111 Test License does not have
Eyg11 1191 Activation 2 o 2 higher version Upgrade
1111 1034

Click here to activate new licenses.

When you click the + next to the hardware ID, you see the software order ID:

e e e e s e
BOSCH

Invented for life

Bosch Security Systems ‘Welcome manuehepting@gmx.de

Software License Manager|

My Activations

\Activation for HWID 0503 2021 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1436 successfully upgraded.

Select a Product Family: | BVMS ~

Customer Operations

“Your Product Activations are listed below. Export to Excel
System  Installation Current .
" . Comment - Next Version Upgrade
Identifier Site Version Pg
0503 2021
111 111 License does not have
Faggq g9 DPPustest o a higher version 3=
Your license is successfully upgraded to BVMS11.0.
Please go to Bosch Remote Portal to activate your license.
hitps:i/remote boschsecurity. com/ Send Email
Your software id 50c_47a5 0bc3
Toupgrade o the next
111 2019
ST testmiraton L G G
M111342 1 LELTL JETUEL
2021 1202 maintenance
agreement
2011 2018
111 1111 License is not eligible
Ei10q 49y testhmasot - to upgrade
1111 1833
2021
111 111 Test License does not have
“111 1111 Activation 2 e a higher version Upgrade
111 1034

Click here to activate new licenses.

In order to activate the BVMS 11.0 license, copy the software order ID and start the activation process in Bosch Remote
Portal.
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8 BVMS initial license activation

Introduction
This section describes the initial license activation process of BVMS licenses.
Follow these steps:

« Collect system info file from the BVMS system

» Claim ownership of the software order ID in the Remote Portal

» Activate the software order ID with the system info file in Remote Portal and download the activation file
» Add the activation file to the BVMS system to enable the software

How to get started
Open your BVMS Configuration Client application and sign in with the BVMS administrator user account.

After you successfully logged in, you see the following BVMS message. It tells you that the system is currently running in
an unregistered mode and that you have to activate your license package.

Cenfiguration Client *

The system is currently running in an unregistered mode,
Please activate your license package,

Directly click on OK. Since you want to initially activate a license, the license status is “not activated”.
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Activate a license

License Manager - X

License status o license found
System fingerprint  *1XH EFYLBCCW GTD9 Copy

Installation site
Licenses  Add..

Effective license none
Features  License inspector.

Installed BUMS version 110
Licensed BYMS versions
Activation date  not available

Expiration date ot available

Software Maintenance Agreement

Expiration date  none

To obtain an active license you need to execute the following steps:

Step 1: Click Add... to enter the Add license dialog

Step 2: Save your system info to a file
Click the Save button and a file with the system info is created. Safe the system info file on your computer.

Note: If you do not have internet access on the computer where your BVMS application is installed, transfer the system
info file to a computer with internet connection.

Step 3: Go to remote.boschsecurity.com to generate your activation file

Click the link and the Bosch Remote Portal website displays. You can either sign up or login in case you already have a
user account.

@& BOSCH =
Invented forlife @ Remote Portal

Plug-and-play connectivity

Connect devices to the Remote Portal securely and without changes to local network.
Remote access is set up easily with minimal time needed.

Welcome to the Remote Portal Please login

Bosch Remote Portal connects you to your Bosch Security devices from anywhere and lets you perform remote administration and
maintenance anytime.

Forgot your password?

1 Keep me oggea n

In case of an initial user account creation, please click Sign Up, fill in the required information and select the terms of
agreement check boxes. After your account is successfully created, you can login to the Bosch Remote Portal.
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Step 4: Follow the instructions on remote.boschsecurity.com/softwarelicensing to generate your activation file by

uploading your system info.

Click the link in Step 3 or directly go to the Software Licensing tab in the Remote Portal toolbar. The following screen

peryp—
BOSCH
@ remote portal
Systems Services Users Service Licensing. Software Licensing.
R -
Orders
Software Activation 23.04.2021 ﬁ 23.04.202113:48 w
[ —
mmm e e
o (e el
Products  Intelligent Insights - Demo MBV-8PRO (200
s
O
23.04.2021 13:56 ﬁ BLIT test 26.03.2021 @ BVMS Software Order ID ﬁ Emergency test 21.04.2021 ﬁ
Available Available Available Available

Products MBV-FUAPLIT (10) Producss  NEVELT (3)
ECRUAPRL (0]

Products | MEVERRO (1
W
HEFUPPRO (10)

)
IBVXCHAPRO (10)

igi test 5 [ imelizent nsights software order d 3 [l Lrggensons 26082021 5 [l mxsystemimit check plos =
Avalable Available Avalable Avalable

Prosucts MEVEENS (10)

Products MBVELT (10)
BV XKEDLIT (1)

Products  10vBsse )

Products MBVPUAPLT (5)
16+0ash (5]

VORI (5)
EVXCHANLIT (100)

Products | 1EVERLY (3)

MBVEMAPPLY (5)
OB (5)

Step 5: Claim the ownership of the software order ID in Remote Portal

The software order ID can be obtained by placing a software order or by a upgrading a license from the Bosch Software
License Manager System.

In order to claim the ownership of the software order ID, click Claim Software Order in the bottom right corner of the
display. The Claim Software Order window displays. Click Claim.

X

Claim Software Order

(i) Toclaim a Software Order, copy and paste the Software
Order ID of the e-mail you received into the textbox.

Name

Software Order ID

Cancel
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Step 6: Activate a license

In order to activate a license, click Activate License in the bottom right corner of the display. The Activate License
window opens. Upload the system info file that you saved earlier and fill in the required information.

Bosch  Manuel Hepting

BOSCH
Penesto e @) Remote portal
Systems  Serviess  Users  Servicelicensing  Software Licensing
Softuae Lian sing > 22002021
23.04.2021 . .
Available

AddedOn 23 Apr2021 13:54

ﬁ AddedBy  Manuel Hepting

Products
MBV-BLIT MBV-BPLU MBV-BPRO MBV-FMAPLIT
Available Avilable Available Avalable
o wevaur e weverly o wevarmo o wevawseLT
Guanity 6of10 uny sef0 Gunty 3ef30 uny 10ef 0

MBV-FMAPPLU MBV-FMAPPRO MBV-XCHANLIT MBV-XCHANPLU
Available. Avallable Available Avallable

o MevruPRLY o MevewePRO TN MBvACHANT o MerxCHANELY
Quanity  100f20 Gty 100f10 Quntty 100f10 Quniy 100710

MBV-XCHANPRO
Available

oI MBVACHANPRO.
uansiy 106F20

Activate License

To activate / get licence for any one or more of the available
products for this software order, you need to put in the
Systemn Fingerprint where you want to activate.

System Info File 1 Upload

Installation Site

Comment {optional)
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Select the base package to activate it:

Activate License

System Fingerprint 90013

Application BV
Select Base Product

[0 wmeveur

[] w™ev-epLY

[ | MBV-BPRO

There is mo Base Product installed for this product family for this System
Fingerprint. Please select a Base Product first and then click "Mext” to select

expansion packages from the Software Order.

Some products might be dissbled sither bec:
* there is already an existing product on thy
* cannot add different products at the same time;

=

=m Fingerprint;

* software version is not compatible with the product you are trying to add.

n this case please update your software version and try again.

Select the expansion licenses and the quantity to activate them:

Activate License

System Fingerprint
Application
Select Expansion Products Quantity
[0 Mev-FMaPPRO 1
MEV-XCHANFRO 4
MEV-FMAPLIT 1
MEV-FMAFPFLU 1
MBV-XCHANLIT 1

Some products might be disabled sither because:
* there is already an existing product on the System Fingerprint;
* cannot add different products at the same time;

* software version is not compatible with the product you are trying to add.

n this case please update your software version and try agsin.
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Step 7: Download your activation file and make it accessible to the BVMS computer

After you successfully added your license, you will see the following license dashboard in the Remote Portal. Click
Download to download the activation file and save it on your computer.

Note: If your BVMS application is not installed on the same computer where your activation file is saved, transfer the
activation file to the computer with the BVMS application.

Bosch | Manuel Hepting -

@) Remote portal
&
Systems  Services  Users  Servicelicensing  Software Licensing
Softwars Usansing ) MySite
MySite (/)
Installation Site  MySite
ActivationFile  Download
Activated On  17. May 2021 10:20
ActivatadBy  Manuel Hepting
Comment
MyGomment System Fingerprint 90013
Software License ID 94dd6f5b-1259-452f-30a2-99316b775969
SMAENdDate  17.May 2021
Product Product GTN Number Software Version Quantity
MEv-EPRO we-EPRo 5
MBVHCHANPRO MEVACHANPRO 4
Opening lservre_2021517102118 X

You have chosen to open:
|j lservrc_2021517102118

which is: TXT file (23.6 kB)
from: blob:

What should Firefox do with this file?
() Open with Browse...
@;éave File

[[] Do this automatically for files like this from now on.

Cancel
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Step 8: Upload the generated activation file

Go back to your BVMS application and click the Open button under STEP 5 to upload your activation file. After
successfully uploading your activation file, the license status changes to “activated” and your license information displays.

Add license - X

° License has been successfully activated.

STEP 1

Click "Save...' to save your system informaticn to a file.

Save..

STEP 2

Go to 'remote.boschsecurity.com' and log in.

remate boschsecurity.com

STEP 3
Follow the instructions on 'remote.boschsecurity.com’ to generate your license

file by uploading your system information file,

STEP 4

Download your license file and make it accessible to the computer.

STEP 5

Click 'Open.." to locate the license file and add it te your system,

Open...

System Herdwere Tools Reports Settings Help

=R —— >€.} Mops and E"‘e soosies ) Y ) e fams ) gRn Userorouss

() | &3 change device passwords

EF @) Device Tree [10]

Enterprise System [1]
@_ DVR (Digital Video Recorder)
=

B Matix Swiches

N License Inspector X
&, viorkstations

@ Menitors [2]
BB Other Devices [12]

License Feature Comparison

If the: current system configuration exceeds the limits of the currently installed license. the

VRM Devices configuration cannot be activated. Please compare the License Limit and ‘Configuration' values

= for clarification.

F Live Only

E' Local Storage.

@ Unmanaged Sites Feature License Limt Configuration
{Encoder and decader channels | 3 0
Dual recording VRM channels 3 0
Failover VRM channels 3 0
Digtal Video Recorders 1 0
CCTV keyboards 5 0
Mobile Videa Services 1 0
Subsystems [] 0
Intnusion panels 1 0
Unmanaged stes 1 0
Person Identfication channels 0 0 [Video Management System.
License plate reader devices [] 0
Simultaneously connected workstations 5 = ices, for example VRMs or NVRs.
Oniine maps enabled False False arately.
Map-based tracking assistan enabled False False
Maximum software version 10 11.00740
Minimum software version 1o 11.00.740

Now you can start using the full potential of your BVMS application and configure your system by adding cameras, for
example.
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9 Data transfer from Bosch Software License Manager
System to Bosch Remote Portal

During the license upgrade from BVMS 10.1 to BVMS 11.0, the license is migrated from the SLMS system to the Remote
Portal System. The following data transfers from the SLMS System to the Remote Portal system:

« All active licenses on the computer signature
» Software assurance end date
« Assigned country to the SLMS user ID

Not visible for users, only transferred for documentation reason:

» The old unique identifier of the BVMS system, called computer signature
« User ID of the SLMS user requesting the migration
» Order number of the base package
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